11 Name of convoying party(ice)	ease record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies) Jeffrey L. Wiles; Victor M. Ivers; Sarah A. Cox; Larry D. O'Cull	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Xtek, Inc. Internal Address:			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? 🗌 Yes 🗹 N	۷۰ <u> </u>			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 11451 Reading Road			
Execution Date(s) <u>August 17, 2005</u>				
Assignment Merger	City: Cincinnati			
Security Agreement Change of Name				
Joint Research Agreement	State: Ohio			
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip:45241			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes			
4. Application or patent number(s): I This A. Patent Application No.(s)	s document is being filed together with a new applicati B. Patent No.(s)			
Additional numbers a 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents			
	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Christopher W. Elswick</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Christopher W. Elswick</u> Internal Address: <u>2000 Courthouse Plaza NE</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Christopher W. Elswick</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Christopher W. Elswick</u> Internal Address: <u>2000 Courthouse Plaza NE</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Final fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Christopher W. Elswick</u> Internal Address: <u>2000 Courthouse Plaza NE</u> Street Address: <u>10 West Second Street</u> City: <u>Dayton</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card □ Authorized to be charged by credit card □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed □ None required (government interest not affecting t 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Christopher W. Elswick Internal Address: 2000 Courthouse Plaza NE Street Address: 10 West Second Street City: Dayton State: Ohio	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting to the second secon			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Christopher W. Elswick Internal Address: 2000 Courthouse Plaza NE Street Address: 10 West Second Street City: Dayton State: Ohio Zip:45402 Phone Number: (513) 352-6503	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card □ Authorized to be charged by credit card □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed □ None required (government interest not affecting t 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Christopher W. Elswick Internal Address: 2000 Courthouse Plaza NE Street Address: 10 West Second Street City: Dayton State: Ohio	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card □ Authorized to be charged by credit card □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed □ None required (government interest not affecting t 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Christopher W. Elswick Internal Address: 2000 Courthouse Plaza NE Street Address: 10 West Second Street City: Dayton State: Ohio Zip:45402 Phone Number: (513) 352-6503 Fax Number: (513) 241-4771	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card □ Authorized to be charged by credit card □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed □ None required (government interest not affecting t 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Christopher W. Elswick</u> Internal Address: <u>2000 Courthouse Plaza NE</u> Street Address: <u>10 West Second Street</u> City: <u>Dayton</u> State: <u>Ohio</u> Zip: <u>45402</u> Phone Number: <u>(513) 352-6503</u> Fax Number: <u>(513) 241-4771</u> Email Address: <u>chris.elswick@thompsonhine.com</u>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card □ Authorized to be charged by credit card □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed □ None required (government interest not affecting t 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Christopher W. Elswick Internal Address: 2000 Courthouse Plaza NE Street Address: 10 West Second Street City: Dayton State: Ohio Zip:45402 Phone Number: (513) 352-6503 Fax Number: (513) 241-4771 Email Address: chris.elswick@thompsonhine.com 9. Signature: Data Mathematical Mathmatematical Mathematical Mathematical Mathema	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card □ Authorized to be charged by credit card □ Authorized to be charged to deposit account ✓ Enclosed □ None required (government interest not affecting to the second secon			

REEL: 016903 FRAME: 0523

Serial No.

F	í	led:				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jeffrey L. Wiles, Victor M. Ivers, Sarah A. Cox and Larry D. O'Cull invented certain new and useful DATA ACQUISITION SYSTEM FOR SYSTEM MONITORING (Docket No. 025160-174) for which 1/we executed an application for letters patent of the United States;

AND WHEREAS, Xtek, Inc., a corporation of the State of Ohio with a place of business at 11451 Reading Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45241, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any application claiming priority therefrom, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignce, its successors and assigns; and I/we hereby authorize said Assignce, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and I/we hereby agree that, upon request, I/we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignce, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

Jeffrev L

8-17-05 Date

8-17-05

Victor M. Ivers

Sarah A. Cox

Date

Date

Larry D. O'Cull

Date

548286

PATENT REEL: 016903 FRAME: 0524 Serial No.

Filed:

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jeffrey L. Wiles, Victor M. Ivers, Sarah A. Cox and Larry D. O'Cull invented certain new and useful DATA ACQUISITION SYSTEM FOR SYSTEM MONITORING (Docket No. 025160-174) for which I/we executed an application for letters patent of the United States;

AND WHEREAS, Xtek, Inc., a corporation of the State of Ohio with a place of business at 11451 Reading Road, Cincinnati, Ohio 45241, hereinafter called the Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the inventions therein disclosed and any letters patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/we hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, any application claiming priority therefrom, any non-provisionals, divisions or continuations thereof, and the inventions therein disclosed, and any improvements thereon, and any patent or patents that may be issued or reissued thereon, and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent thereon, and reissues thereof, to said Assignee, its successors and assigns, and I/we hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to file in its own name applications for patent in foreign countries in connection with the inventions hereby transferred, under the International Convention claiming the priority of said United States application or otherwise, and to secure in its own name the patent or patents issued thereon; and I/we hereby agree that, upon request, I/we will sign all papers, and make all rightful oaths, and do all acts which said Assignee, its successors or assigns, may consider necessary in connection with said United States application, and in connection with any other United States or foreign applications that may be filed in connection with said inventions, and with any improvements thereon, and in connection with any patents issued or reissued thereon.

Jeffrev L. Wiles

Date

Victor M. Sarah A

Larry D. O'Cull

Date Date

Dat

54**8**286

RECORDED: 08/17/2005